## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## **Act 881 of the Regular Session**

1	State of Arkansas	A D;11	
2	8th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL 1844
4			
5	By: Representative Wills	6	
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8			
9	AN ACT CONCERNING THE EXPIRATION AND RENEWAL OF		
10	LICENSES TO CARRY CONCEALED HANDGUNS ISSUED BY		
11	THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12	OTHE	R PURPOSES.	
13 14		Subtitle	
15	٨	N ACT CONCERNING THE EXPIRATION AND	
16		ENEWAL OF LICENSES TO CARRY CONCEALED	
17		ANDGUNS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF	
18		RKANSAS STATE POLICE.	
19	A	MANDAD STATE FOLICE.	
20			
21	RE IT ENACTED BY T	HE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
22		in on the state of the state of the	5110 •
23	SECTION 1.	Arkansas Code § 5-73-313 is amended to re	ad as follows:
24	5-73-313. Exp	piration and renewal.	
25	(a) No less	than ninety (90) days prior to the expir	ation date of the
26	license, the Depart	ment of Arkansas State Police shall mail	to each licensee
27	a written notice of	the expiration and a renewal form prese	ribed by the
28	Department of Arkan	<del>isas State Police</del> .	
29	(b) The lice	ensee must renew his license on or before	the expiration
30	date by filing with	n the Department of Arkansas State Police	: <u>:</u>
31	<u>(1)</u> <del>tl</del>	$_{ m ee}$ $_{ m A}$ renewal form prescribed by the Depar	tment of Arkansas
32	State Police,;		
33	<u>(2)</u> a	$\underline{\underline{\mathtt{A}}}$ notarized affidavit stating that the $1$	icensee remains
34	qualified pursuant	to the criteria specified in §§ $5-73-308$	(a) and 5-73-309 <del>;</del>
35	and		



1	$\underline{(3)}$ a $\underline{A}$ renewal fee of thirty-five dollars (\$35.00).		
2	(c) The license shall be renewed upon receipt of the completed renewa		
3	application and appropriate payment of fees subject to a background		
4	investigation conducted pursuant to § 5-73-311.		
5	(d) Additionally, a licensee who fails to file a renewal application		
6	on or before its expiration date must renew his license by paying a late fee		
7	of fifteen dollars (\$15.00).		
8	(e)(1) No license shall be renewed six (6) months or more after its		
9	expiration date, and such license shall be deemed to be permanently expired		
10	(2) A person whose license has been permanently expired may		
11	reapply for licensure; however, an application for licensure and fees		
12	pursuant to $\S\S5-73-308(a)$ , 5-73-309, and 5-73-311(a) must be submitted, and		
13	a new background investigation shall be conducted.		
14	(f) A new criminal background investigation shall be conducted when ar		
15	applicant applies for renewal of a license.		
16	(g) Active duty military personnel and reservists on active duty who		
17	submit documentation of their active duty status shall be exempt from the		
18	training requirements under subsection (b) of this section.		
19			
20			
21	APPROVED: 3/16/2005		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

1